JOINT STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This Joint Stipulation of Settlement Agreement and Release (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between Derek Rotondo (the "Named Plaintiff"), on behalf of himself and the class of individuals he seeks to represent ("Settlement Class Members") (collectively with the Named Plaintiff, "Plaintiffs") on the one hand, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("Defendant") on the other (together with Plaintiffs, the "Parties").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2017, the Named Plaintiff filed a class charge of discrimination (the "Charge") with the United States Equal Employment Commission ("EEOC") alleging Defendant discriminated against fathers on the basis of their sex in the provision of paid parental leave, in violation of Title VII of the federal Civil Rights Act and Ohio State law;

WHEREAS, Defendant denies the allegations raised by the Named Plaintiff in the EEOC Charge and denies that it has committed any wrongdoing or violated any federal, state or local laws pertaining to its parental leave policy, and further denies that it is liable with respect to the alleged facts or causes of action asserted in the Litigation;

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2018 and May 14, 2018, the Parties participated in a mediation in Atlanta, Georgia, which was conducted by experienced mediator Hunter Hughes, Esq., and reached a settlement of the claims of the Named Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members;

WHEREAS, Class Counsel represents that they analyzed and evaluated the merits of the claims made against Defendant, conducted interviews with putative class members, obtained and reviewed documents relating to Defendant's parental leave policy, and analyzed personnel and salary data, and based upon their analysis and evaluation of a number of factors, and recognizing the substantial risks of litigation, including the possibility that, if not settled now, the matter would proceed to litigation which might not result in any recovery or might result in a recovery less favorable, and that any recovery would not occur for several years, Class Counsel is satisfied that the terms and conditions of this Agreement are fair, reasonable, and adequate and that this Agreement is in the best interests of the Plaintiffs; and

WHEREAS, without admitting or conceding any liability or damages whatsoever, Defendant agreed to settle the Litigation on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, to avoid the burden, expense, and uncertainty of litigation;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth in this Agreement, as well as the good and valuable consideration provided for herein, the Parties agree to a full and complete settlement of this matter on the following terms and conditions.

1. **DEFINITIONS**

The defined terms set forth in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them below.

- **1.1. Acceptance Period.** "Acceptance Period" means the one hundred and eighty (180) days that a Settlement Class Member has to sign and negotiate a Settlement Check.
- **1.2. Agreement.** "Agreement" means this Joint Stipulation of Settlement Agreement and Release.

- **1.3. Attorneys' Fees.** "Attorneys' Fees" means the attorneys' fees payable to Class Counsel in connection with the Litigation, including those incurred prior to filing the Litigation, which the Court approves.
- **1.4. Charity.** "Charity" means the charitable organization or organizations that may receive unclaimed settlement funds as described herein. The Parties shall identify an organization or organizations to serve as the Charity if there are unclaimed settlement funds.
- **Claim Form.** "Claim Form" means the Claim Form, as approved by the Court in substantially the form of the document attached hereto as Exhibit A, which a Settlement Class Member must submit in order to receive a Settlement Check.
- 1.6. Claim Form Deadline. "Claim Form Deadline" means the date that is sixty (60) days after the date the Settlement Administrator initially mails the Notice and Claim Form to Settlement Class Members, except that in the event that the Settlement Administrator remails the Notice to any Settlement Class Member pursuant to Section 2.5(E) of this Agreement because the first mailing was returned as undeliverable or because a Settlement Class Member has requested a reissued Notice, the Claim Form Deadline shall be the later of sixty (60) days from the initial mailing or forty five (45) days from the date of re-mailing. In no event, however, shall the deadline to return a Claim Form extend beyond seventy-five (75) days from the date of the initial mailing of the Notice and Claim Form.
- 1.7. Class Counsel; Plaintiffs' Counsel. "Class Counsel" or "Plaintiffs' Counsel" means Outten & Golden LLP and the American Civil Liberties Union Women's Rights Project.
- 1.8. Class List. "Class List" means the list of Settlement Class Member(s), and shall be comprised of the information as to each Settlement Class Member set forth in Section 2.5(A) of this Agreement.
- **1.9. Complaint.** "Complaint" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4(A) of this Agreement.
- **1.10. Court.** "Court" means the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio or, in the event of a transfer, the transferee court.
- **1.11.** Cure Claim Bar Date. "Cure Claim Bar Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(C) of this Agreement.
- **1.12.** Cure Letter. "Cure Letter" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(C) of this Agreement.
- **1.13. Days.** "Days" means business days if the specified number is less than ten, and calendar days if the specified number is ten or greater.
- **1.14. Defendant.** "Defendant" means JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
- 1.15. Defendant's Counsel. "Defendant's Counsel" means Jenner & Block LLP.
- **1.16. Fairness Hearing.** "Fairness Hearing" means the hearing before the Court relating to the Motion for Judgment and Final Approval of the Settlement ("Final Approval Motion").

- 1.17. Final Approval Order. "Final Approval Order" means the order entered by the Court after the Fairness Hearing, approving the terms and conditions of this Agreement, distribution of the Settlement Checks and Service Payment, and dismissal of the Litigation with prejudice. A proposed version of the Final Approval Order shall be submitted to the Court in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- **1.18. Gross Settlement Amount.** "Gross Settlement Amount" means the Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000.00) that Defendant has agreed to pay to settle the Litigation as set forth in this Agreement. The Gross Settlement Amount shall be inclusive of payroll taxes except as described in Subsection 3.1(A).
- **1.19. Litigation.** "Litigation," means the lawsuit captioned *Rotondo v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*, to be filed in the Court.
- **1.20. Litigation Expenses.** "Litigation Expenses" means the reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Class Counsel in connection with the Litigation, including those incurred prior to filing the Litigation, which are approved by the Court.
- **1.21.** Named Plaintiff. "Named Plaintiff" means Derek Rotondo.
- 1.22. Net Settlement Amount. "Net Settlement Amount" means the remainder of the Gross Settlement Amount after deductions for: (1) Court-approved Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses; (2) the Court-approved Service Payment to the Named Plaintiff, as described in Section 3.3 below; and (3) any costs for notice and administration of the Settlement in excess of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000).
- 1.23. Notice or Notices. "Notice" or "Notices" means the Court-approved Notice of Proposed Settlement of Class Action Lawsuit and Fairness Hearing. The Notice shall inform Settlement Class Members of the estimated benefits available under the Settlement.
- **1.24. Objector.** "Objector" means an individual who files a valid and timely objection pursuant Section 2.8 of this Agreement, and does not include any individual who opts out of the Settlement pursuant to this Agreement.
- **1.25. Opt-out Period.** "Opt-out Period" means the date that is sixty (60) days from the mailing of the Notice to the Settlement Class Member.
- **1.26. Opt-out Statement.** "Opt-out Statement" is a written signed statement submitted pursuant to Section 2.7 of this Agreement by an individual Settlement Class Member who has elected to opt out of, and therefore not participate in, the Settlement.
- **1.27. Parties.** "Parties," as set forth in the Introduction, shall mean, collectively, Named Plaintiff and Defendant.
- **1.28. Plaintiffs.** "Plaintiffs" shall mean the Named Plaintiff and Settlement Class Members.
- **1.29. Preliminary Approval Motion.** "Preliminary Approval Motion" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4(A) of this Agreement.

- **1.30. Preliminary Approval Order.** "Preliminary Approval Order" means the order entered by the Court preliminarily approving the terms and conditions of this Agreement and directing the manner and timing of providing the Notices and Claim Forms to the Settlement Class Members. A proposed version of the Preliminary Approval Order shall be submitted to the Court in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.
- 1.31. Qualified Settlement Fund or QSF. "Qualified Settlement Fund" or "QSF" means the account established and maintained in accordance with Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1 et seq. by the Settlement Administrator for the Gross Settlement Amount paid by Defendant. The QSF will be controlled by the Settlement Administrator subject to the terms of this Agreement and the Court's Preliminary Approval Order and Final Approval Order. Interest, if any, earned on the QSF will become part of the Gross Settlement Amount.
- **1.32. Release.** "Release" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(A) of this Agreement.
- **1.33. Service Payment.** "Service Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3 of this Agreement.
- **1.34. Settlement.** The "Settlement" means the settlement contemplated by and described in this Agreement.
- **1.35. Settlement Administrator.** The "Settlement Administrator" will be RG2 Claims Administration, LLC, which was selected by Class Counsel.
- **1.36. Settlement Award.** The "Settlement Award" is the portion of the Net Settlement Amount to be received by each Settlement Class Member who submits a valid and timely Claim Form, based on the allocation formula as described in Section 3.4 herein.
- **1.37. Settlement Checks.** "Settlement Checks" means checks issued to each Settlement Class Member who submits a valid and timely Claim Form(s) for the amount of their individual Settlement Award.
- 1.38. Settlement Class Members. "Settlement Class Members" means all male employees of Defendant nationwide who took the maximum amount of non-primary caregiver leave available under Defendant's policy in effect at the time of the birth of one or more child (either 1 week or 2 weeks depending on the time period) during the Settlement Class Period, or if applicable, the State Settlement Class Periods, and would have otherwise qualified for paid primary caregiver leave, but did not take primary caregiver leave. Whether an individual is entitled to compensation pursuant to the Settlement, including whether the individual intended to serve as the primary parental caregiver of their child and was denied or deterred by Defendant from seeking primary caregiver leave shall be determined by the Settlement Administrator pursuant to the process described in Section 2.6.
- 1.39. Settlement Class Period. "Settlement Class Period" shall apply to all Settlement Class Members who worked in any state outside of those included in the State Settlement Class Periods defined in Section 1.41 below, and shall be from August 19, 2016 (three hundred (300) days prior to filing of the June 15, 2017 Charge) through December 4, 2017. The Settlement Class Member's non-primary caregiver leave or request for non-primary or primary caregiver leave must have occurred during the Settlement Class Period or within

sixteen (16) weeks before the Settlement Class Period (as the person still would have been eligible for paid parental leave benefits during the Settlement Class Period). In the event a Settlement Class Member worked in one of the states included in Section 1.41, the longer State Settlement Class Period shall apply, and the Settlement Class's Members' request for leave must have occurred during the State Settlement Class Period or either sixteen (16) weeks or twelve (12) weeks prior to the period, depending on the state as described *infra* Section 1.41.

- 1.40. Settlement Effective Date. "Settlement Effective Date" shall be the date after the day upon which the Settlement has been finally approved by the Court and: (a) any appeals of the Final Approval Order have been resolved with no further rights to appeal; or (b) the time for any appeals from these orders have expired with no appeals having been taken. In the case of no appeal, the Settlement Effective Date will be thirty-one (31) days after the Final Approval Order.
- 1.41. State Settlement Class Periods. For Settlement Class Members who worked for Defendant in the following states, "State Settlement Class Periods" shall be the following periods. The Settlement Class Member's non-primary caregiver leave or request for non-primary or primary caregiver leave must have occurred during the applicable State Settlement Class Period or within twelve (12) weeks before the State Settlement Class Period (as the person still would have been eligible for paid parental leave benefits during the State Settlement Class Period), except that for Arkansas, Louisiana, Minnesota, North Carolina, Oregon, South Dakota, Tennessee and District of Columbia the Settlement Class Member's non-primary caregiver leave or request for non-primary or primary caregiver leave must have occurred during the applicable State Settlement Class Period or within sixteen (16) weeks before the State Settlement Class Period.
 - Alaska, Maine, New Jersey, and West Virginia: June 15, 2015 through December 4, 2017
 - <u>Michigan, New York, Washington, and Vermont</u>: June 15, 2014 through December 4, 2017
 - California: June 15, 2013 through December 4, 2017
 - Kentucky: June 15, 2012 through December 4, 2017
 - Ohio: June 15, 2011 through December 4, 2017
 - Arkansas, Louisiana, Minnesota, North Carolina, Oregon, South Dakota, Tennessee, and District of Columbia: June 15, 2016 through December 4, 2017
- **1.42. Supplemental Release.** "Supplemental Release" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(B) of the Agreement.

2. APPROVAL AND CLASS NOTICE

- **2.1. Binding Agreement.** This Agreement is a binding agreement and contains all material agreed-upon terms for the Parties to seek a full and final settlement of the Litigation.
- 2.2. Retention of the Settlement Administrator. The Settlement Administrator will be responsible for all aspects of the claims administration process, including: locating Settlement Class Members; reviewing and validating Claim Forms; calculating Settlement Class Members' Settlement Awards; calculating income, payroll, and any other taxes to be withheld from Settlement Class Members' Settlement Awards, the Service Payment, or from other payments made by the Settlement Administrator; responding to Settlement Class Member inquiries; resolving disputes relating to Settlement Class Members' Settlement Awards; promptly reporting to the Parties the substance and status of any challenges or disputes raised by Settlement Class Members; mailing Notices to Settlement Class Members in accordance with the Court's Preliminary Approval Order; distributing a Service Payment to the Named Plaintiff; distributing Settlement Checks; preparing a declaration regarding its due diligence in the claims administration process for submission to the Court; and performing such other duties as the Parties may direct or as are specified herein. The Settlement Administrator will be responsible for providing the aforementioned services, as appropriate, to Settlement Class Members whose names appear on the Class List.
 - (A) The Parties will have equal access to the Settlement Administrator and all information related to the administration of the Settlement, except that Plaintiffs shall not have access to the Class List or information regarding individual Settlement Class Members other than as authorized in this Agreement. The Settlement Administrator will provide weekly reports to the Parties regarding the status of the mailing of the Notices to Settlement Class Members; the claims administration process (including the number of Opt-out Statements and objections received); the substance and status of disputes raised by Settlement Class Members regarding the calculation of Settlement Awards; and distribution of the Settlement Checks.
 - (B) The Parties agree to cooperate with the Settlement Administrator and to provide such information as is necessary to allow the Settlement Administrator to discharge its duties hereunder.

2.3. EEOC Charge

(A) On February 8, 2019, the EEOC issued a right to sue letter to the Named Plaintiff. The Settlement resolves all of the issues the Named Plaintiff raised in his EEOC Charge, including class claims, and the Settlement is contingent, consistent with Section 5.4 of this Agreement, on the Parties' understanding that the EEOC has completed its work on this matter.

2.4. Preliminary Approval Process

(A) Subject to Section 2.3 above, within twenty-one (21) days after the execution of this Agreement, Plaintiffs will file in Court a class action complaint ("Complaint") and Motion for Preliminary Approval of the Settlement seeking certification of a nationwide Settlement Class under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) and as defined in this Agreement as needed to effectuate the Settlement, and solely for the purpose of Settlement ("Preliminary Approval Motion"). Defendant shall not oppose such

certification for the purpose of approval of this Settlement, and Defendant will consent, only for the purpose of filing the Complaint and obtaining final approval of the Settlement, to the exercise of personal jurisdiction and venue in the Court. In connection with the Preliminary Approval Motion, Plaintiffs will submit to the Court a proposed Notice in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D; a proposed Claim Form in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A; a proposed distribution method for the Gross Settlement Amount and calculation of the Settlement Awards as described in Section 3.4 herein; and a proposed Preliminary Approval Order.

- (B) The proposed Preliminary Approval Order will include the findings required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and 23(b)(3). The Preliminary Approval Motion also will seek the setting of date(s) for individuals to opt out of this Settlement or provide objections to this Settlement, which date will be sixty (60) days from the mailing of the Notice to Settlement Class Members, and request a Fairness Hearing for final approval of the Settlement before the Court at the earliest practicable date. In no event shall the date for the Fairness Hearing be earlier than one hundred and twenty (120) days after the issuance of the Preliminary Approval Order.
- (C) In the Preliminary Approval Motion, Class Counsel will inform the Court of the intended process to obtain a Final Approval Order and a judgment of dismissal that will, among other things: (1) approve the Settlement as fair, adequate and reasonable; (2) incorporate the terms of the Release and Supplemental Release described in Section 4.1, below, and otherwise described herein; (3) dismiss the Litigation with prejudice; (4) award Class Counsel Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses; and (5) award a Service Payment to the Named Plaintiff as more fully set forth herein. Defendant will not oppose the Preliminary Approval Motion.
- (D) If the Court denies the Preliminary Approval Motion, the Parties will work together, diligently and in good faith, to remedy any issue(s) leading to such denial and to seek reconsideration of the ruling or order denying approval and/or Court approval of a renegotiated settlement (without any change to the Gross Settlement Amount). If, despite the Parties' efforts, the Court continues to deny the Preliminary Approval Motion, the Litigation will resume as if no settlement had been attempted. In that event, the certification of any such Settlement Class and any related amendments to pleadings shall be null and void without prejudice to either the Named Plaintiff or Defendant seeking respectively to certify or oppose certification of any class in the Litigation.
- (E) The Parties will work together, diligently and in good faith, to obtain expeditiously a Preliminary Approval Order, Final Approval Order, and final judgment and dismissal.
- (F) Following the entry of the Preliminary Approval Order and no later than ninety (90) days prior to the Fairness Hearing, Defendant shall timely provide notice as required by the Class Action Fairness Act ("CAFA") and provide copies of such notice to Class Counsel.

2.5. Notice to Settlement Class Members

- (A) Within ten (10) days of the Court's issuance of a Preliminary Approval Order, Defendant will provide to the Settlement Administrator, in electronic form, the Class List. The Class List shall include, for each Settlement Class Member, the following information: name, work state, Social Security Number, last known address, last known telephone number, and the number of times the Settlement Class Member took non-primary caregiver leave during the applicable Settlement Class Period or State Settlement Class Period, as that information exists on file with Defendant ("Class List"). Defendant will supply the number of times Settlement Class Members took non-primary caregiver leave by listing the settlement Class Members multiple times on the Class List, e.g., one time for each period of leave taken. Additionally, the Class List may include employees who did not take the full amount of available non-primary caregiver leave. Notwithstanding their appearance on the Class List, such employees shall not be considered Settlement Class Members and shall not be entitled to a Settlement Award. Defendant shall provide the foregoing information and the information provided by Defendant shall comprise the Class List.
- The Class List will be held in the strictest confidence by the Settlement (B) Administrator. To the extent the Class List, or any components thereof, is made available to the Parties and their counsel pursuant to this Agreement, all Parties and their counsel also shall hold the Class List and components thereof in the strictest confidence. Defendant and the Settlement Administrator shall not supply Class Counsel with the Class List except that the Settlement Administrator may supply Class Counsel with such access only to the extent necessary to effectuate this Agreement, and only to the extent necessary to ensure their effective representation of Settlement Class Members. (Such information includes but is not limited to, for each Settlement Class Member who submits a Claim Form, the person's name, address, telephone number and email address, as well as a copy of the Settlement Class Member's Claim Form if in the Administrator's judgment Class Counsel requires such information to effectively represent Settlement Class Members). The Settlement Administrator will upon request certify to Class Counsel that Defendant has provided it with the Class List. If a Settlement Class Member contacts Class Counsel during the notice period, Class Counsel may ask the Settlement Administrator to verify that the person is, in fact, on the Class List.
- (C) Within fifteen (15) days of the Court's issuance of the Preliminary Approval Order, the Settlement Administrator will send to all Potential Settlement Class Members the Court-approved Notice and Claim Form and First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid.
- (D) For any Settlement Class Members for whom a Notice is returned by the post office as undeliverable, the Settlement Administrator shall attempt to secure a correct address using "skip tracing" and/or similar method, and an additional Notice will be sent to the Settlement Class Member at the new address. The Settlement Administrator will notify Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel of any Notice sent to a Settlement Class Member that is returned as undeliverable after the first mailing, as well as any such Notice returned as undeliverable after any subsequent mailing(s). In addition, for any Settlement Class Members for whom a Notice is returned by the post office as undeliverable, the Settlement Administrator will request and Defendant

shall provide to the Settlement Administrator within seven (7) days the personal e-mail address(es) for such individuals (if such e-mail address(es) are reasonably available to Defendant), and the Settlement Administrator will then e-mail such Settlement Class Members the Notice.

- (E) Thirty (30) days after the initial mailing of the Notice and Claim Form to Settlement Class Members, the Settlement Administrator will send, to the extent the information is available, by First Class United States Mail to Settlement Class Members who have not returned a valid Claim Form, a reminder postcard substantially in the form attached as Exhibit E.
- (F) In the event that the number of claims filed by Class Members within thirty (30) days after the initial mailing of the notice is fewer than 300, the parties shall meet and confer to discuss whether it is appropriate to provide additional notice, or extend the deadline for claims to be submitted, and/or seek assistance from the Court. If the parties agree on additional steps to be taken to increase Class Members' participation in the claims process, they shall work with the Settlement Administrator to take steps that are authorized by the Settlement Agreement and/or seek authority from the Court to implement such steps.
- (G) Class Counsel may respond to inquiries that they receive from Settlement Class Members. However, under no circumstances may Class Counsel directly contact Settlement Class Members unsolicited or otherwise induce Settlement Class Members to contact Class Counsel, except that Class Counsel may contact and communicate with the Named Plaintiff and may display the settlement Notice and Claim Form on their web sites.
- (H) The Settlement Administrator shall keep accurate records of the dates on which it sends Notices to Settlement Class Members.
- (I) In addition to sending the Notice and Claim Form as described in this Section 2.5, the Parties agree that the Settlement Administrator will create a static website www.JPMCParentalLeaveSettlement.com with PDF versions of the Notice and Claim Form, in the basic formats set forth in Exhibits A and D. The website shall remain posted until the expiration of the Acceptance Period.
- (J) The Settlement Administrator shall establish and maintain a toll-free number to answer questions from Settlement Class Members. The Settlement Administrator will not make any affirmative efforts to solicit Settlement Class Members to file claims. The Settlement Administrator will refer any Settlement Class Members with questions as to the claims process to Class Counsel.

2.6. Claim Forms

(A) In order to receive a Settlement Award, Settlement Class Members must submit a valid Claim Form by the Claim Form Deadline via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid.

- (B) To submit a valid Claim Form, Settlement Class Members must affirm that they meet the requirements set forth in Part A of the Claim Form and one of the requirements contained in Part B of the Claim Form, and that these representations are made in accordance with Part C of the Claim Form. Under the Claim Form, each Settlement Class Member may submit a separate claim for each time the person took non-primary caregiver leave for the birth of a child during the relevant Settlement Class Period for that Settlement Class Member.
- (C) In the event any Claim Form is timely submitted but does not contain sufficient information, the Settlement Administrator shall provide the Settlement Class Member with a letter ("Cure Letter") via First Class U.S. Mail (and email if the Settlement Class Member has provided email to the Settlement Administrator), with an included postage-paid return envelope, requesting the information that was not provided and giving the Settlement Class Member the longer of fifteen (15) days from mailing of the Cure Letter or the Claim Form Deadline ("Cure Claim Bar Date") to return a properly completed Claim Form. Any Settlement Class Member who fails to respond timely to a Cure Letter will not receive a Settlement Award.
- (D) In the event of a dispute regarding the validity of a Settlement Class Member's Claim Form, the Settlement Administrator shall promptly report the nature of the dispute to Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel, who will confer in good faith with the Settlement Administrator in an effort to resolve the dispute. Defendant will be afforded an opportunity to challenge the veracity of information contained in the Claim Form and may submit supporting documentation for any challenges to the Settlement Administrator. If Defendant makes such a challenge, the Settlement Class Member will have an opportunity to respond to the challenge before a determination of the validity of his claim by the Settlement Administrator. If the Settlement Class Member's claim is not deemed valid, the Settlement Administrator will inform the Settlement Class Member. The Settlement Administrator's decision on the validity of the claim shall be binding and non-reviewable by the Court.

2.7. Settlement Class Member Opt-outs

- (A) A Settlement Class Member who chooses to opt out of the Settlement must mail via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, a written, signed Opt-out Statement to the Settlement Administrator. To be effective, the Opt-out Statement must include the Settlement Class Member's name, email, job title, address, and telephone number, and state, "I opt out of the JPMorgan Chase parental leave settlement". To be effective, an Opt-out Statement must be postmarked within sixty (60) days from the initial mailing of the Notice to the Settlement Class Member.
- (B) The Settlement Administrator will stamp the postmark date on the original of each Opt-out Statement that it receives and shall serve copies of each Opt-out Statement on Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel not later than three (3) days after receipt thereof. The Settlement Administrator will also, within three (3) days of the end of the Opt-out Period, provide to Class Counsel stamped copies of any Opt-out Statements, which Class Counsel will submit to the Court at the time of filing of the Final Approval Motion. The Settlement Administrator will, within twenty-four (24)

hours of the end of the Opt-out Period, send a final list of all Opt-out Statements to Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel by both email and overnight delivery. The Settlement Administrator will retain the stamped originals of all Opt-out Statements and originals of all envelopes accompanying Opt-out Statements in its files until such time as the Settlement Administrator is relieved of its duties and responsibilities under this Agreement.

(C) Any Settlement Class Member who does not properly submit an Opt-out Statement pursuant to this Agreement will be deemed to have accepted the Settlement and the terms of this Agreement, including the Release.

2.8. Objections to Settlement

- (A) Settlement Class Members who wish to object to the proposed Settlement must do so in writing. To be considered, a written objection must be mailed to the Settlement Administrator via First-Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, and be received by the Settlement Administrator by a date certain sixty (60) days from the mailing of the Notice to the Settlement Class Member. The written objection must include the words, "I object to the settlement in the JPMorgan Chase parental leave case" as well as all reasons for the objection. Any reasons not included in the written objection will not be considered by the Court. The written objection must also include the name, email, job title, address, and telephone number for the Objector. The Settlement Administrator will stamp the date received on the original and send copies of each objection to Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel by email and overnight delivery no later than three (3) days after receipt thereof. The Settlement Administrator will also provide to Class Counsel the date-stamped originals of any and all objections, and Class Counsel will file the objections with the Court at the time of filing the Final Approval Motion.
- (B) An Objector has the right to appear at the Fairness Hearing either in person or through counsel hired by the Objector. An Objector who wishes to appear at the Fairness Hearing must state his intention to do so in writing at the time he submits his written objection by including the words, "I intend to appear at the Fairness Hearing" in his written objection. An Objector may withdraw his objection(s) at any time. No Settlement Class Member may appear at the Fairness Hearing unless he has filed a timely objection that complies with all procedures provided in this Subsection and the previous Subsection. No Settlement Class Member may present an objection at the Fairness Hearing based on a reason not stated in his written objection(s). A Settlement Class Member who has submitted an Opt-out Statement may not submit objections to the Settlement.
- **2.9. Final Approval Motion.** No later than fifteen (15) days before the Fairness Hearing, Plaintiffs will submit a Motion for Judgment and Final Approval of the Settlement.
- **2.10.** Entry of Judgment. At the Fairness Hearing, the Parties will request that the Court, among other things: (a) certify the settlement classes for purposes of the Settlement; (b) enter judgment in accordance with this Agreement; (c) approve the Settlement and Agreement and all its terms as final, fair, reasonable, adequate, and binding on all Settlement Class Members

who have not timely opted out pursuant to Section 2.7; and (d) dismiss the Litigation with prejudice.

- Order, the Litigation shall be dismissed with prejudice as to Defendant with each side to assume their respective costs and attorneys' fees (other than such Litigation Expenses and Attorneys' Fees approved by the Court as set forth herein), subject to the Court's ongoing jurisdiction over the settlement process and any disputes that may arise over the administration of the Settlement. The Court shall exercise continuing jurisdiction over the administration of the Settlement and any disputes that may arise regarding the implementation or interpretation of the Settlement, but such continuing jurisdiction shall end one (1) month after all payments are made from the Qualified Settlement Fund. Upon the Settlement Effective Date, the doctrines of *res judicata* and collateral estoppel will bind all Settlement Class Members who do not timely and properly opt out, as determined by the Court, with respect to all claims identified in the Complaint.
- 2.12. Effect of Failure to Grant Final Approval. If the Court denies Plaintiffs' Final Approval Motion, the Parties will work together, diligently and in good faith, to remedy any issue(s) leading to such denial (without any change to the Gross Settlement Amount). If, despite the Parties' efforts, the Court continues to deny the Final Approval Motion (or otherwise to approve the Settlement), then the Settlement will become null and void, provided that the failure by the Court or an appellate court to award or sustain the full amount of the Service Payment to the Named Plaintiff or Class Counsel's Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses will not constitute a failure to approve the Settlement or a material modification of the Settlement. If the Settlement becomes null and void, or if the action is dismissed or transferred on the basis of personal jurisdiction or venue:
 - (A) The Litigation will proceed as if no settlement had been attempted, no portion of the Gross Settlement Amount will be distributed, and the entire Gross Settlement Amount will revert to Defendant. In that event, the class certified for purposes of settlement shall be decertified (either by the Court *sua sponte* or on a motion by Defendant, which Plaintiffs agree not to oppose), and Defendant retains all rights and defenses, including the right to contest whether the Litigation should be certified and maintained as a class action and to contest the merits of the claims being asserted in the Litigation; and
 - (B) In the event the Court denies Plaintiffs' Final Approval Motion, Defendant agrees to pay the Settlement Administrator's fees and costs incurred through the date the Court denies the Final Approval Motion.

3. SETTLEMENT TERMS

3.1. Settlement Amount

(A) Defendant agrees to pay a total Gross Settlement Amount of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000.00), which shall fully and finally resolve and satisfy any and all amounts to be paid to, or on behalf of, Settlement Class Members, any Court-approved Service Payment to the Named Plaintiff as more fully set forth herein, any claim for Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses approved by the Court, the Employer's

Share of Taxes payable with respect to amounts payable to Settlement Class Members, the Named Plaintiff, and the Service Payment up to an aggregate of twenty percent (20%) of the Net Settlement Amount, and any Settlement Administrator's fees and costs in excess of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000). Defendant agrees to pay the Settlement Administrator's fees and costs up to Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000), and the Employer's Share of Taxes payable with respect to amounts payable to Settlement Class Members, the Named Plaintiff, and the Service Payment in excess of twenty percent (20%) of the Net Settlement Amount, separate from and in addition to the Gross Settlement Amount. Other than Settlement Administrator's fees and costs up to Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) and Employer's payroll taxes in excess of the amount allocated in Section 3.4(B) below, Defendant will not be required to pay more than the gross total of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000.00) under the terms of this Agreement. No portion of the Gross Settlement Amount will revert to Defendant.

- (B) By no later than twenty (20) days after the date of Preliminary Approval Order, Defendant shall deposit the Gross Settlement Amount into the QSF. The Settlement Administrator will act as escrow agent and will have the authority to release the Gross Settlement Amount from escrow immediately for purposes of administering the Settlement reflected in this Agreement immediately following the Settlement Effective Date. The Settlement Administrator will make any relation-back election available with respect to the QSF under Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1(j)(2)(ii) to cause the fund to be treated as a QSF for federal income tax purposes as early in time as is possible.
- (C) Within thirty (30) calendar days following the Settlement Effective Date, the Settlement Administrator will distribute the money in the QSF by making the following payments:
 - (i) Paying Class Counsel Court-approved Attorneys' Fees as described in Section 3.2;
 - (ii) Reimbursing Class Counsel for all Litigation Expenses approved by the Court as described in Section 3.2;
 - (iii) Paying Named Plaintiff his Service Payment in the amount described in Section 3.3, or in the amount otherwise approved by the Court; and
 - (iv) Paying Plaintiffs their Settlement Awards as described in Section 3.4;
- (D) Plaintiffs will be informed of the Acceptance Period in the Notices and on the Settlement Checks. Plaintiffs must cash their Settlement Checks by the end of the Acceptance Period. The Settlement Administrator shall notify the Parties in writing of the beginning of the Acceptance Period.
- (E) Ninety (90) days after the start of the Acceptance Period, the Settlement Administrator shall contact any Settlement Class Members who have not cashed their Settlement Checks to remind Settlement Class Members to cash their Settlement Checks.

(F) Any amount remaining twenty (20) days after the expiration of the Acceptance Period will be redistributed among Plaintiffs who have timely cashed their checks or, if the amount remaining is small enough that a redistribution is not sensible in the discretion of the Class Counsel, the unclaimed funds will be donated to the Charity under the *cy pres* doctrine.

3.2. Settlement Amounts Payable as Attorneys' Fees and Costs.

- (A) In advance of the Fairness Hearing and in conjunction with the Final Approval Motion, Class Counsel will petition the Court for an award of attorneys' fees of no more than one third of the Gross Settlement Amount, and, in addition, for reimbursement of their actual litigation costs and expenses to be paid from the QSF. Defendant will not oppose this petition, so long it is reasonable and consistent with law. All Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses shall be obtained from the Gross Settlement Amount and under no circumstances shall Defendant be required to pay more than the Gross Settlement Amount. Defendant agrees not to oppose Class Counsel's request for attorneys' fees and costs up to the amounts set forth herein provided it is consistent with this Agreement. After depositing the Gross Settlement Amount with the Settlement Administrator for the QSF, Defendant shall have no additional liability for Class Counsel's attorneys' fees and costs.
- (B) The substance of Class Counsel's application for attorneys' fees and costs is to be considered separately from the Court's consideration of the fairness, reasonableness, adequacy, and good faith of the settlement of the Litigation. The outcome of any proceeding related to Class Counsel's application for attorneys' fees and costs shall not terminate this Agreement or otherwise affect the Court's ruling on the Final Approval Motion.

3.3. Service Payment to the Named Plaintiff.

- (A) In return for services rendered to the Settlement Class Members, at the Fairness Hearing, Named Plaintiff Derek Rotondo will apply to the Court to receive Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) as a Service Payment from the QSF. Defendant will not oppose such an application.
- (B) The application for a Service Payment is to be considered separately from the Court's consideration of the fairness, reasonableness, adequacy, and good faith of the settlement of the Litigation. The outcome of the Court's ruling on the application for a Service Payment will not terminate this Agreement or otherwise affect the Court's ruling on the Final Approval Motion.

3.4. Net Settlement Amount and Allocation to Plaintiffs.

- (A) The allocation to the Named Plaintiff and Settlement Class Members for Settlement Checks will be made from the Net Settlement Amount.
- (B) The plan of allocation shall be as follows:

- (i) After the Claim Form Deadline, the Settlement Administrator shall determine the total number of Settlement Class Members who submitted a Claim Form that the Settlement Administrator determines to be valid and satisfies the requirements set forth in the Claim Form (attached as Exhibit A) and did not submit an Opt-out Statement, except that each Settlement Class Member who files more than one valid claim shall be entitled to an additional equal share for each valid claim. For example, a Settlement Class Member who worked in Ohio may file two valid claims if that person's spouse gave birth to a child in 2017 and 2014 and the Settlement Class Member can otherwise satisfy the requirements set forth in the Claim Form;
- (ii) The Claims Administrator shall divide the Net Settlement Amount by the total number of valid claims for all Settlement Class Members calculated as described in Subsection 3.4(B)(i) to determine the pro rata share of the Net Settlement Amount ("Pro Rata Share"). The Settlement Administrator shall also calculate the total employer share of payroll taxes associated with the Pro Rata Shares allocable to Settlement Class Members who submit valid claim forms (the "Employer's Share of Taxes");
- (iii) Provided that the Employer's Share of Taxes is less than twenty (20) percent of the Net Settlement Amount, the Settlement Administrator shall subtract the Employer's Share of Taxes from the Net Settlement Amount, thereby reducing the amount of the Pro Rata Share for Settlement Class Members;
- (iv) In the event that the Employer's Share of Taxes is more than twenty (20) percent of the Net Settlement Amount, Defendants shall provide additional funds as described in Section 3.4(D). Twenty (20) percent of the Net Settlement Amount shall be subtracted from the Net Settlement Amount, thereby reducing the amount of the Pro Rata Share for Settlement Class Members;
- (v) Finally, the Net Settlement Amount less taxes calculated pursuant to Subsections 3.4(B)(ii)-(iii), and less any employee payroll taxes withheld by the Settlement Administrator, as described in Subsection 3.6(A), shall be distributed in equal shares to the Named Plaintiff and to each Settlement Class Member who submitted a Claim Form that the Settlement Administrator determines to be valid and satisfies the requirements set forth in the Claim Form (attached as Exhibit A) and does not submit an Opt-out Statement, except that each Settlement Class Member who files more than one valid claim shall be entitled to an additional equal share for each valid claim.
- (C) Within twenty (20) days following Claim Form Deadline, the Settlement Administrator will calculate the Settlement Awards for the Named Plaintiff and for Settlement Class Members who submit valid Claim Forms pursuant to the allocation

- plan set forth in Section 3.4(B) above and any applicable payroll taxes associated with the Settlement Awards to the Named Plaintiff and for Settlement Class Members who submit valid Claim Forms.
- (D) Within three (3) business days after completing the calculations, the Settlement Administrator will provide Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel a summary of the number of Settlement Class Members receiving Settlement Awards, and its Settlement Award calculations, including calculation of any payroll taxes. In the event that the Employer's Share of Taxes is more than twenty (20) percent of the Net Settlement Amount as set forth in Subsection 3.4(B)(iv) above, the Settlement Administrator shall also notify Class Counsel and Defendant's counsel of any additional employer payroll taxes due. Defendant shall be responsible for the payment of any additional employer payroll taxes due and shall pay any such amount separate and apart from the Gross Settlement Amount. Defendant will deposit any such additional amount into the QSF within fifteen (15) business days of receiving the calculations described in this Subsection 3.4(D) from the Settlement Administrator.

3.5. Programmatic Terms

- (A) Defendant agrees that it will continue to maintain a gender-neutral parental leave policy and that it will not reduce the amount of non-primary caregiver leave to less than two weeks of leave or the amount of primary caregiver leave to less than 14 weeks for a period of four years from the date on which this Agreement is signed and becomes effective. Nothing in the foregoing shall prevent Defendant, at its discretion, from providing more generous parental leave benefits to employees on a gender-neutral basis. Additionally, notwithstanding the foregoing, Plaintiff and Defendant agree to confer in good faith regarding modifications to this provision if unforeseen events warrant relief from this provision consistent with Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).
- (B) Defendant agrees to conduct training and monitoring regarding its parental leave policy to support gender-neutral implementation. Defendant shall conduct (or hire a consultant to conduct) training for relevant human resources personnel and Sedgwick, a third-party contractor for Defendant (or any entity that replaces Sedgwick prior to two (2) years from the date of the Settlement Effective Date). Defendant will provide written copies of training materials used to Class Counsel on an annual basis for a period of two (2) years from the Settlement Effective Date.
- (C) Defendant agrees to provide certain data concerning the operation of the policy to Class Counsel for a two (2) year period following the Settlement Effective Date. The data shall be provided on a biannual basis, with the first reporting to be provided within six (6) months of the Settlement Effective Date. The data will include, *inter alia*, reporting on the number of applications, approvals, and denials of primary caregiver leave by male and female employees and the duration of primary and non-primary caregiver leave taken by male and female employees.

3.6. Tax Characterization

- (A) For tax purposes, half of the amount paid to Settlement Class Members pursuant to Section 3.4 shall be wages (to be reported on an Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") Form W-2), and half shall be non-wage income (to be reported on an Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") Form 1099). The Settlement Administrator shall be responsible for withholding and timely remitting and reporting all taxes to the appropriate taxing authorities and cooperating with, and providing evidence thereof acceptable to, Defendant as requested.
- (B) Payments of Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses pursuant to Section 3.2 shall be made without withholding and reported on an IRS Form 1099. Class Counsel shall provide to the Settlement Administrator current, valid W-9 Forms for purposes of payment of Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses.
- (C) The Settlement Administrator shall satisfy all tax and other reporting obligations required to treat the Gross Settlement Amount payment as a QSF under Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1 et seq.
- (D) The Settlement Administrator shall determine the proper tax reporting treatment for any Service Payment pursuant to Section 3.3.
- (E) All applicable income, withholding, and employee's share of employment taxes shall, notwithstanding any obligation to withhold and report on the part of the Settlement Administrator, be the responsibility of the individual Settlement Class Member receiving a Settlement Check or Service Payment (and, for the avoidance of doubt, not the responsibility of Defendant).
- (F) The Settlement Administrator shall satisfy from the Gross Settlement Amount: the cost of complying with all federal, state, local, and other reporting requirements (including any applicable reporting with respect to attorneys' fees and other costs subject to reporting) and any and all taxes, penalties and other obligations with respect to the payments or distributions not otherwise addressed in Section 3.4 above or elsewhere in this Agreement.
- (G) Neither Class Counsel nor Defendant's Counsel intend anything contained herein to constitute legal advice regarding the taxability of any amount paid hereunder, nor will it be relied upon as such.
- 3.7. Confidentiality. The negotiations, terms and existence of this Agreement and the continued discussions regarding the final settlement documents shall remain strictly confidential, and shall not be discussed with anyone other than the Parties, their counsel, their retained consultants or the mediator. Such confidentiality shall expire upon the filing of the class action Complaint and Preliminary Approval Motion, except that: (a) the negotiations and discussions preceding the submission of the Settlement to the Court for preliminary approval shall remain confidential (unless otherwise ordered by the Court); and (b) Defendant may disclose this Agreement in filings that it is required to make to the Securities and Exchange Commission or any other governmental authority.

- 3.8. Press and Publicity. Prior to the filing of the Complaint and Preliminary Approval Motion, the Parties will agree to language for respective press releases regarding the Complaint and Settlement. The Named Plaintiff and Class Counsel agree not to disparage Defendant or undermine Defendant's denial (however, describing the factual allegations or legal claims involved in this case shall not constitute disparagement) and will not claim that Defendant has admitted or not denied liability for the claims. Defendant and its counsel likewise agree not to disparage the Named Plaintiff. Nothing in this Section or Agreement shall preclude Class Counsel from posting publicly available information about the case (including case filings and the agreed-upon press releases) on their websites, or making statements consistent with the press releases. Furthermore, nothing in this Section or Agreement shall prohibit Class Counsel from complying with ethical rules that apply in the jurisdiction in which they maintain an active bar membership, including D.C. Ethics Opinion 335.
- 3.9. Non-Admission of Liability. Defendant has agreed to the terms of Settlement herein without in any way acknowledging any fault or liability for the claims asserted, and (1) its agreement to the Settlement does not reflect any conclusion by Defendant regarding whether the Named Plaintiff or Settlement Class Members have viable claims and/or that claims of some Settlement Class Members are null and void due to the passage of time; (2) any stipulation or admission by Defendant contained in this Agreement, the Term Sheet executed by the Parties, or in any other document pertaining to the Settlement, is made for settlement purposes only; and (3) in the event this Settlement is not finally approved, nothing contained herein shall be construed as a waiver by Defendant of its contentions regarding any issue, including the merits of the dispute, the timeliness of Settlement Class Members' claims, and/or that class certification is appropriate.

4. RELEASE

4.1. Release of Claims

By operation of the entry of the Final Approval Order, and except as to such rights or claims as may be created by this Agreement:

- (A) Each Settlement Class Member who does not timely opt out pursuant to this Agreement irrevocably and unconditionally waives, releases, and forever discharges any and all claims, rights, and causes of action, whether known or unknown, under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and any other federal law, and state statutory, constitutional, or common law (whether characterized as discrimination, harassment, consumer protection, labor, or other claims) including claims in law, equity, contract, tort, or public policy, arising during or before the Settlement Class Period or applicable State Settlement Class Period, against Defendant and all of its current and former parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, officers, directors, employees, shareholders, agents and attorneys, that were made or could have been made to challenge Defendant's parental leave policy and application of its policy as sex discrimination, including such sex discrimination claims for injunctive or equitable relief, declaratory relief, damages, and/or penalties of any kind (the "Release").
- (B) Unless a Settlement Class Member opts out of the settlement, the person shall be subject to the terms of the Settlement and the Release whether or not such individual

has filed a claim with the Settlement Administrator or otherwise actively participated in the Settlement. Furthermore, before receiving any monetary relief under the Settlement, each Settlement Class Member will be required to execute an additional full and final release of any and all claims released by the Settlement (the "Supplemental Release"). The full text of the Release shall be included in the Notice distributed to Settlement Class Members, and the Claim Form shall include the Supplemental Release in which the Settlement Class Members acknowledge that by submitting a Claim Form, they are agreeing to the release of claims as set forth in full in the Notice.

- (C) Except as provided in this Agreement, Class Counsel and Named Plaintiff hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release, acquit, and forever discharge any claim that he, she or they may have for attorneys' fees or costs associated with Class Counsel's representation of the Settlement Class Members against Defendant and all of its current and former parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, predecessors, officers, directors, employees, shareholders, agents and attorneys. Class Counsel further understands and agrees that any Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Expenses approved by the Court will be the full, final and complete payment of all attorneys' fees and costs associated with Class Counsel's representation in the Litigation.
- **4.2. Effect of Failure to Cash a Settlement Check.** Upon the Settlement Effective Date of the Settlement, each Plaintiff who did not submit a valid and timely Opt-out Statement shall have released all claims as defined in Section 4.1 of the Agreement, regardless of whether they cashed their Settlement Check.

5. INTERPRETATION, ENFORCEMENT, AND MISCELLANEOUS TERMS

- **5.1. Arms' Length Transaction; Materiality of Terms.** The Parties have negotiated all the terms and conditions of this Agreement at arms' length. All terms and conditions of this Agreement in the exact form set forth in this Agreement are material to this Agreement and have been relied upon by the Parties in entering into this Agreement, unless otherwise expressly stated.
- **5.2. Binding Effect.** This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties and, with respect to the Named Plaintiff and all Settlement Class Members who do not opt out, their spouses, children, representatives, heirs, administrators, executors, beneficiaries, conservators, attorneys and assigns.
- **5.3. Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement other than the Release set forth in Section 4.1(A) of the Agreement or Section 5.4 is held by the Court or any court presiding over an appeal related to the Settlement to be void, voidable, unlawful or unenforceable, the remaining portions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.
- 5.4. Within ten (10) days of whenever an act occurs that would permit Defendant to withdraw from this Agreement, such as an order that voids the Release set forth in Section 4.1(A) of this Agreement, Defendant must provide Plaintiff's counsel with notice that it is withdrawing from this Agreement in order to withdraw from this Agreement. If Defendant does not provide such timely notice of its withdrawal from this Agreement, Defendant shall waive its right to withdraw from this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the EEOC

intervenes in any lawsuit filed by Plaintiffs against Defendant arising from Defendant's parental leave policy, or the EEOC otherwise takes any adverse action against Defendant related to Defendant's parental leave policy, Defendant shall be permitted to withdraw from this Agreement at any time prior to final approval of the Agreement; in the event the Defendant exercises this right, it shall notify the Plaintiffs and the Court and the parties shall confer on appropriate next steps.

- **5.5.** Captions. The captions or headings of the sections and paragraphs of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of any part of this Agreement.
- **5.6. Construction.** The determination of the terms and conditions of this Agreement has been by mutual agreement of the Parties. Each party participated jointly in the drafting of this Agreement, and therefore the terms and conditions of this Agreement are not intended to be, and shall not be, construed against any party by virtue of draftsmanship.
- **5.7. Continuing Jurisdiction.** The Court shall retain jurisdiction over the interpretation and implementation of this Agreement as well as any and all matters arising out of, or related to, the interpretation or implementation of this Agreement and of the Settlement contemplated thereby.
- **5.8. Duty to Support and Defend the Settlement Agreement.** Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel each agree to abide by all terms of this Agreement in good faith and to support it fully, and will use their respective best efforts to defend this Agreement from any legal challenge, whether by appeal, collateral attack or otherwise.
- **5.9. Entire Agreement.** This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with regard to the subject matter contained herein, and all prior and contemporaneous negotiations and understandings between the Parties shall be deemed merged into this Agreement.
- **5.10. Facsimile and Email Signatures.** Any signature made and transmitted by facsimile or email for the purpose of executing this Agreement shall be deemed an original signature for purposes of this Agreement and shall be binding upon the party whose counsel transmits the signature page by facsimile or email.
- **5.11. Governing Law.** This Agreement shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced and governed by and under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to choice of law principles, except to the extent that the law of the United States governs any matter set forth herein, in which case such federal law shall govern.
- **5.12. No Assignment.** Class Counsel and the Named Plaintiff represent and warrant that they have not assigned or transferred, or purported to assign or transfer, to any person or entity, any claim or any portion thereof or interest therein, including, but not limited to, any interest in the Litigation, or any related action.
- **5.13. Stay.** The Parties agree to stay all proceedings in the Litigation, except such proceedings as may be necessary to implement and complete the Settlement, in abeyance pending the Fairness Hearing.

- 5.14. Waivers, etc. to Be in Writing. No waiver, modification or amendment of the terms of this Agreement, whether purportedly made before or after the Court's approval of this Agreement, shall be valid or binding unless in writing, signed by or on behalf of all Parties and then only to the extent set forth in such written waiver, modification or amendment, subject to any required Court approval. Any failure by any party to insist upon the strict performance by the other party of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of future performance of the same provisions or of any of the other provisions of this Agreement, and such party, notwithstanding such failure, shall have the right thereafter to insist upon the specific performance of any and all of the provisions of this Agreement.
- **5.15.** When Agreement Becomes Effective; Counterparts. This Agreement shall become effective upon its execution. The Parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, and execution in counterparts shall have the same force and effect as if all Parties had signed the same instrument.

WE MOREE	TO THESE TEL	
DATED:	, 2019	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
		By: Robin E. Leopold
DATED:	, 2019	DEREK ROTONDO
		By:

WE ACREE TO THESE TERMS

- 5.14. Waivers, etc. to Be in Writing. No waiver, modification or amendment of the terms of this Agreement, whether purportedly made before or after the Court's approval of this Agreement, shall be valid or binding unless in writing, signed by or on behalf of all Parties and then only to the extent set forth in such written waiver, modification or amendment, subject to any required Court approval. Any failure by any party to insist upon the strict performance by the other party of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of future performance of the same provisions or of any of the other provisions of this Agreement, and such party, notwithstanding such failure, shall have the right thereafter to insist upon the specific performance of any and all of the provisions of this Agreement.
- **5.15.** When Agreement Becomes Effective; Counterparts. This Agreement shall become effective upon its execution. The Parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, and execution in counterparts shall have the same force and effect as if all Parties had signed the same instrument.

WE	AGREE	TO	THESE	TERMS,
* * 1	AUILE	10		TILLIANS.

DATED:, 2019	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		
	Ву:		

DATED: <u>5|28|</u>, 2019 **DEREK ROTONDO**

By: 1. 1.